
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 1919 
2 

DATE: 4 -t 5-6LJ 
4 

6 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

121ST LEGISLATURE 
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

-SENATE AMENDMENT "J " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "An to H.P. 
1420, L.D. 1919, Bill, "An Act To Make Supplemental 
Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State 
Government and To Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary 
to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years 
Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of Part BBB. 

Further amend the amendment by inserting at the end before 
the emergency clause the following: 

'PARTFFFF 

Sec. FFFF-l. Appropriations and allocations. 
appropriations and allocations are made. 

The following 

32 DEFENSE, VE"l'ERAl!fS AND EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT, DEPAR".lMENT OF 

34 
Veterans Services 0110 

36 
Initiative: Appropriates funds for the establishment of a 

38 veterans cemetery in Springvale. 

40 

42 

General Fund 
All Other 

General Fund Total 

Page I-LR2833(46) 

2003-04 
$250,000 

$250,000 

2004-05 
$0 

$0' 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

8 

-.--
SENATE AMENDMENT ''0 " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, 
L.D. 1919 

Further amend the amendment by 
any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

relettering or renumbering 
section number to read 

This amendment strikes Part BBB of Committee Amendment "A," 
10 which deals with authorizing payment to those employees who were 

denied merit increases in fiscal year 2003-04 and payment to 
12 those institutional services employees who would have been 

eligible to receive a step increase from Step 6 to Step 7 during 
14 the period of July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004. This amendment 

appropriates funds to establish a veteran.s cemetary in Springvale. 
16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

SPONSORED 
(Senator NASS) 

COUNTY: York 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 2-LR2833(46) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Net Cost (Savings) 

General Fund 

Appropriations! Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Approved: 04/14/04 ;l:?ac:.. 
121st Maine Legislature 

Office of Fiscal and Program Review 

LD 1919 
An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the 

Expenditures of State Government and to Change Certain Provisions of 
the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the 

Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005 

LR2833(46) 
Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment ~ to Committee Amendment" A" 

Sponsor: Sen. Nass 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2003-04 2004-05 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

This amendment will have no net effect on General Fund appropriations and revenue and a balanced budget is 
maintained for the 2004-2005 biennium. 

LR2833(46) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




