MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	L.D. 1919		
2	DATE: $4 - (5 - 64)$ (Filing No. S-529)		
4			
б	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.		
8	STATE OF MAINE		
10	SENATE 121ST LEGISLATURE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION		
12			
14	SENATE AMENDMENT "J" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.		
16	1420, L.D. 1919, Bill, "An Act To Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State		
18	Government and To Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years		
20	Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005"		
22	Amend the amendment by striking out all of Part BBB.		
24	Further amend the amendment by inserting at the end before the emergency clause the following:		
26	PART FFFF		
28	Sec. FFFF-1. Appropriations and allocations. The following		
30	appropriations and allocations are made.		
32	DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF		
34			
36	Veterans Services 0110		
2.0	Initiative: Appropriates funds for the establishment of a		
38	veterans cemetery in Springvale.		
40	General Fund 2003-04 2004-05 All Other \$250,000 \$0		
42	A11 Oche1 \$250,000 \$0		

Page 1-LR2833(46)

General Fund Total

\$250,000

\$0'

SENATE AMENDMENT

28

SENATE AMENDMENT "J" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2	Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read			
4	consecutively.			
6				
8	SUMMARY			
Ū	This amendment strikes Part BBB of Committee Amendment "A,"			
10	which deals with authorizing payment to those employees who were denied merit increases in fiscal year 2003-04 and payment to			
12	those institutional services employees who would have been eligible to receive a step increase from Step 6 to Step 7 during			
14	the period of July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004. This amendmen appropriates funds to establish a veterans cemetary in Springvale			
16				
18	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED			
20	(See attached)			
22				
24	SPONSORED BY: Linka-LA-Nas (Senator NASS)			
26				
	COUNTY: York			

Page 2-LR2833(46)



121st Maine Legislature Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 1919

An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005

LR 2833(46)
Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "O" to Committee Amendment "A"
Sponsor: Sen. Nass
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2003-04	2004-05
Net Cost (Savings)		
General Fund	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations		
General Fund	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment will have no net effect on General Fund appropriations and revenue and a balanced budget is maintained for the 2004-2005 biennium.